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3.6 PROPOSED TOURIST FACILITY (CABIN OR CHALET), CAFE, RECEPTION 
CENTRE AND AGRICULTURE-INTENSIVE USE - LOT 50 (NO.8990) WEST 
SWAN ROAD, HENLEY BROOK (DA208-17)   

 
Ward: (Swan Valley/Gidgegannup Ward)   (Statutory Planning) 

Disclosure of Interest:  Nil 

Authorised Officer:  (Executive Manager Planning and Development) 

 

Cr Lyndon-James declared an interest affecting impartiality in Item 3.6 - Proposed 
Tourist Facility (Cabin or Chalet), Cafe, Reception Centre and Agriculture-Intensive Use - 
Lot 50 (No.8990) West Swan Road, Henley Brook (DA208-17) as he received some 
grape vines (zero value) from the applicant. 

 

KEY ISSUES 
 

• This application is for a proposed Tourist Facility; comprising a new café, eight   
Cabin/Chalets located amongst the existing vineyard, an outdoor open area 
designated for wedding ceremonies and receptions, as well as the extension of 
agricultural activities to accommodate the growing of olive and citrus trees, and 
truffles.  

• The subject lot is located within a ‘Swan Valley Rural’ zone under City's Local 
Planning Scheme No.17 (LPS17) and is located within ‘Area B’ under the Swan 
Valley Planning Act 1995.  

• Both a ‘Tourist Facility’ and ‘Reception Centre’ are ‘A’ uses which means the 
use is not permitted unless the local government has exercised its discretion by 
granting planning approval after giving special notice (by way of advertising). 
An 'Agriculture-Intensive' use is a 'P' use which means it is permitted, provided 
the use complies with the relevant development standards and requirements of 
the Scheme. 

• The application was referred to the Swan Valley Planning Committee which 
resolved to recommend to: 

“…approve the proposed development as it is consistent with the SVA 
clause 8.1, 8.3 and 8.4, subject to the area of vines to be removed being 
conditioned and limited to that identified in the application" 

• In accordance with clause 9.4.1 of the Scheme, the application was advertised 
for comment for a period of 21 days including a sign on site, publication on the 
City's website and letters to landowners within 200m of the site.  

• Four (4) submissions were received including 1 non-objection and 3 objections 
specifically to the wedding functions including; the hours of operation, noise, 
location of venue, toilet block and car parking area which are considered to 
impact the amenity of the rural locality. 
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• An Acoustic Report was prepared by ND Engineering, which underwent a series 
of revisions in order to clearly demonstrate compliance under the 
Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997. City staff are now satisfied 
that subject to the recommendations in this report being implemented, the 
operation of the wedding functions can comply.  

• The balance of the development is considered to comply with the objectives of 
the zone. 

• Council is advised than an application is required in accordance with clause 
30A(2)a(ii) of the Metropolitan Region Scheme as the development abuts the 
Development Control Boundary. As such, the application is also to be 
determined by the Western Australian Planning Commission. 

It is recommended that the Council resolve to approve the application for a Tourist 
Facility (Cabin or Chalet), Café, Reception Centre and Agriculture - Intensive Use' on 
Lot 50 (No.8990) West Swan Road, Henley Brook subject to conditions relating to the 
implementation of recommendations listed in the Acoustic Report and limitations on 
the amount of vines to be removed. 

 

AUTHORITY/DISCRETION 

This application is required in accordance with clause 61 of the Planning and 
Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 as the use and development of 
the site is not listed as being exempted. Furthermore, under Schedule 5 of LPS17 the 
use and development are not listed as being exempted.  
 
Notwithstanding, an application is required in accordance with clause 30A(2)a(ii) of the 
Metropolitan Region Scheme as the development abuts the Development Control 
Boundary. As such, the application is to be determined by the Western Australian 
Planning Commission (WAPC) upon advice from the Swan River Trust (now Department 
of Biodiversity, Conservation and Attractions).  
 

BACKGROUND 

Applicant: Mr Brian Jones 
Owner: Mrs Valerie Anne Jones and Mr Brian Charles Jones and 

Andrew Charles Jones 
Zoning: LPS17 - Swan Valley Rural 
 MRS - Rural 
Strategy/Policy: POL-TP-126 - Building and Development Standards 

Rural Zones 
POL-TP-129 - Vehicle Parking Standards  
State Planning Policy 3.7 - Planning in Bushfire Prone 
Areas  

Development Scheme: Local Planning Scheme No.17 
Existing Land Use: Winery, Horticultural Pursuit  
Lot Area: 6.035ha  
Use Class: Tourist Facility ('A') 

Reception Centre ('A') 
 Agriculture Intensive ('P') 
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PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

In accordance with clause 9.4.1 of LPS17, the application was advertised for comment 
for a period of 21 days including a sign on site, advertisement on the City's website and 
letters to landowners within 200m of the site. 

Four (4) submissions were received including 1 non-objection and 3 objections relating 
to the wedding venue component, comprising of the following concerns: 

• Location of the toilet block; 
• Hours of operation;  
• Type of music and volume; 
• Timing of speeches;  
• Type of venue;  
• Location of venue;  
• Location of car parking area; and  
• Subsequent impacts to the rural amenity of the locality.  

 
The concerns raised will be further articulated herein.  

 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER AGENCIES AND/OR CONSULTANTS 

Swan Valley Planning Committee 

In accordance with the section 2(iv) of the Swan Valley Planning Committee Standing 
Delegation 2014, the proposed land uses of ‘Tourist Facilities’ and ‘Reception Centre’ are 
prescribed within those classes of development requiring referral. 

At the Swan Valley Planning Committee meeting held on 1 May 2017, it was resolved to: 

“…approve the proposed development as it is consistent with the SVA clause 8.1, 
8.3 and 8.4, subject to the area of vines to be removed being conditioned and 
limited to that identified in the application” 

The applicant has applied to remove a portion of vines to develop cabin/chalets which 
are to be located within the vineyards at varying setbacks and locations. Limiting the 
removal of the vines to the area identified in the application has been recommended as a 
condition of planning approval. 

 

DESCRIPTION OF SITE 

The subject lot is located east of West Swan Road, Henley Brook and directly abuts the 
Swan River to the east. The parcel of land presents as a long narrow rectangular lot; at 
approximately 996m in length and 60m in width. Topography is generally flat with minor 
undulations and a general fall towards the river.  

The front portion of the site contains an existing operating winery with an area 
surrounded by trees and lawn. There is an informal area for parking at the front of the 
premises which can accommodate 10 vehicles and the existing licensed mobile coffee 
vendor.  
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The middle portion of the lot contains an area of approximately 2.1ha of vines and an 
existing barn located on the southern boundary with an area of lawn surrounding it. This 
area is approximately 65m from the residence on the adjoining property to the south 
and approximately 83m from the residence on the adjoining property to the north. The 
rear of the site is undeveloped with a few shrubs and trees.  

Surrounding lots are for agricultural activities with existing residences on site. 

 

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 

This application is for a proposed Tourist Facility; including a new café added to an 
existing winery, eight Cabin/Chalets located amongst the existing vineyard, an outdoor 
open area designated for wedding ceremonies and receptions, as well as the extension of 
agricultural activities to accommodate the growing of olive, citrus trees and truffles. The 
specifics of the application include the following: 

Reception Centre 

An area designed for wedding functions is proposed to be situated in the open lawn area 
that is located in the middle (eastern) portion of the subject site that is near the existing 
barn. The designated lawn area is oval in shape and comprises of an area of 
approximately 660m².  

No building, including the 'old barn' is proposed to be used for functions, as the intention 
is to have an outdoor wedding venue with festoon lighting or within a hired marque in 
the designated lawn area. There will be a maximum of 99 people that will attend the 
events and no more than 20 functions within any 12 month period. Functions are limited 
to operate from 3:00pm to 10:00pm.  

A toilet block is proposed at 11.46m x 3m (34.38m²) with a lean-to at 2m x 11.46m 
(22.92m²) and a peak roof height of 3m. The location of the toilet block is on the 
southern boundary. 

Chalets 

A total of eight (8) chalets are proposed; four (4) single bedroom chalets along with four 
(4) double bedroom units of which one (1) is fitted for universal access. These are 
proposed to be located within the existing vineyard and at varying setbacks and 
locations. The chalets will be available for the use by wedding parties and guests 
associated with the proposed reception centre. Common BBQ facilities are proposed for 
guests of the chalets.  

Cafe 

A new café area is proposed adjacent to the existing winery sales area, utilising the 
internal area of 26.5m² and outdoor space of 15.7m² for people visiting the site; which 
can accommodate a total of 16 patrons at any one time. There will be no alcohol served 
at the café. The hours of operation for the café are Wednesday to Sundays 11am to 
5pm. However, as this is a family operation, the cafe/winery will not be trading when 
there is a function occurring as the applicant/owner has advised there is not the capacity 
to do both.  
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Agriculture - Intensive  

The applicant proposes an extension to the existing horticultural activities to include the 
growing of vegetables, and the establishment of an orchard incorporating olives, citrus 
and oak trees. This is proposed to be located at the rear of the subject site.  

Advertising Signage 

The applicant proposes to install a dual pylon sign (1m high for posts x 2m height x 2m 
width) along the frontage of West Swan Road, with the intention displaying the name of 
the development ‘Albion on Swan’. However, no details of this design have been 
provided. 

 

SITE HISTORY/PREVIOUS APPROVALS 

• DA-3917/1987 (Approved Residence) 
• DA-8836/1994 (Approved Horticultural Pursuit) 
• DA-11607/1998 (Approved Retail Shed) 
• DA-15511/2004 (Approved Restaurant) 
• DA-398/2016 (Approved Mobile Coffee Vendor) 

 

DETAILS 

Zoning & Land Use Permissibility 

The subject property is zoned ‘Rural’ under the Metropolitan Region Scheme and  ‘Swan 
Valley Rural’ under the City's Local Planning Scheme No.17.  

The proposed use and development is classified as the following: 

• ‘Tourist Facility’ -  including Cabin/Chalet and Café (‘A’); 
• ‘Reception Centre (‘A’); 
• Agriculture Intensive (‘P’) 

An ‘A’ use means it is not permitted, unless the local government has exercised its 
discretion by granting planning approval after giving special notice (by way of 
advertising).  A 'P' use means it is permitted, provided the use complies with the 
relevant development standards and requirements of the Scheme.  

 
Objectives  
 
Swan Valley Rural  
 
The objectives of the Swan Valley Rural Zone are to – 
 

a) promote the core area of the Swan Valley primarily as a horticultural, 
recreational, tourism and landscape resource; 

b) provide for limited rural living within the Swan Valley, subject to locational, 
design and landscaping requirements to enhance the character and amenity of 
the valley and to ensure compatibility with productive rural activities;  
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c) recognise the occurrence of high quality horticultural soils and scarce plastic clays 
and to protect these resources from development which would jeopardise their 
current and future use;  

d) ensure that the development and use of land accords with the planning objectives 
for Area B as specified in the Swan Valley Planning Act (2005). 

The proposed uses and development that are subject to this application are incidental to 
the productive agricultural uses of the property (2.1ha of vineyard) and are of a scale 
that is considered sensitive to the rural character of the Swan Valley. The proposed use 
of a Reception Centre with Cabin/Chalets promotes recreational and tourism activities 
and further reinforces the promotion of the core area of the Swan Valley. The siting, 
design and bulk of the proposed development is considered to be compatible with the 
rural character of the area.   
 
Swan Valley Planning Act 1995  
 
The subject lot is located within ‘Area B’ under the Swan Valley Planning Act 1995. The 
objectives include:   
 

1. The protection of viticulture. 

2. The provision of water for viticulture and horticulture and the discouragement of 
other activities that have high water demands. 

3. The encouragement of tourist facilities provided that they do not detract from the 
rural character of the area. 

4. The encouragement of traditional activities of the Swan Valley and industries 
associated with viticulture, horticulture and cottage industry provided that they 
are compatible with the rural character of the area. 

5. The encouragement of the consolidation of retail and community facilities at 
Herne Hill, Caversham and West Swan. 

6. 5A. The limited expansion of existing retail and community facilities at Herne Hill, 
Caversham and West Swan where such facilities are required to service the local 
community and will not detract from the rural character of the area. 

7. The compatibility of design, siting and landscaping with the character of the area. 

8. The discouragement of uses that are incompatible with the rural character and 
traditional agricultural activities of the area. 

9. The extraction of basic raw materials so far as it is compatible with the character 
and amenity of the area and subject to the rehabilitation of the affected land. 

10. The subdivision into lots of less than 4 hectares only where this is consistent with 
the objectives set out in this section. 

11. The avoidance of overstocking, of activities causing pollution or degradation of 
the environment and of any other land management practices detrimental to the 
amenity of the area. 
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The applicant proposes to retain the existing vineyard and to include an additional area 
for horticultural purposes. The existing and proposed structures on the land comprise of 
3.3% of the total site area. The remainder 97% of the site comprises of vineyards, 
future areas designated for horticultural purposes and natural landscape. This 
demonstrates the dominance of the natural landscape and agricultural activities, with the 
proposed structures being subservient. City Policy (POL-TP-126 - Building Development 
Standards - Rural Zones) allows a maximum of 10%.  
 
The proposed Cabin/Chalets are situated amongst the existing vineyards, mostly 
screened from view from adjoining properties. The toilet block and cabin/chalets are 
proposed to be constructed using Helena brick cladding with colorbond and jarrah pillars; 
all of which are complementary to the rural character of the area and also which respond 
to the natural topography of the land, which works to reduce its visual prominence. The 
addition to the café includes a new pergola with a grapevine trellis, which further 
reinforces the rural character of the area.  
 
The wedding area is located in an open field to embrace the surrounding vineyards and 
agricultural activities on the land.  
 
City staff consider the siting and scale is in context with the prevailing rural amenity of 
the locality in which the design, being representative of ‘rural character’ and the types of 
uses and development proposed reinforces the traditional activities on site, whilst further 
promoting tourism (cabin/chalet, reception centre and café) which reinforces the 
objectives of the 'Swan Valley Rural' zone.  
 
 
Noise 
 
Three (3) objections were received in relation to the wedding functions on site, and 
included the following specific concerns: 
 

• Hours of operation  
• Type of music and volume 
• Timing of speeches  
• Type of venue  
• Location of venue 
• Location of car parking area 

 
As shown on the attached Plan, 2 of those objections received are from direct adjoining 
landowners, whilst the third objector is located some 770m away from the subject site. 
The southern landowner contends that the operation should be in a purpose built facility 
to offer little disruption to neighbours and to limit the number of people permitted at any 
one time.  
 
At the time of advertising, the applicant originally applied to operate from 3:00pm to 
midnight (i.e. 12am) and to have a maximum of 100 people at the premises at any one 
time, in an open field, where marquees can be hired, and to operate with no more than 
20 functions in a 12 month period. 
  
At the time of submission, no restrictions were considered by the applicant in relation to 
the type of music, volume, or management of noise. An Acoustic Assessment was 
requested by City staff in order to demonstrate claims that there will be no offsite 
impacts.  
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The applicant engaged ND Engineering to prepare an Acoustic Assessment, which 
underwent a series of revisions in order to clearly demonstrate compliance under the 
Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997. In order to comply, the following 
modifications to the proposal are required: 
 

• All music emissions both amplified and non-amplified and operation shall cease at 
10pm sharp without exceptions; 

• All amplified voice emissions, speeches and the like, shall cease at 9pm sharp 
without exceptions; 

• The use of live bands is not permitted; 
• The use of percussion instruments and/or bass instruments is not permitted 
• The amplified & non-amplified music and amplified voices (speeches and the like) 

emissions shall be located externally and centrally on the northern side of the 
existing 'old barn'; 

• Provide an in-house sound system speaker box which the volume cannot be 
modified; and  

• The use of external amplifiers or speakers brought onto the site is not permitted 
and all music and speeches shall go through the in-house amplifier system 
without exception 

 
As a result, the applicant/owner has revised the operating times and agreed to the 
parameters above, which have been recommended as conditions of planning approval. 
City staff are satisfied that with the implementation of the above measures, the proposal 
can comply with the Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997.  
 
However, it is pertinent to note that if these very specific times and methods of 
managing noise are not adhered to, then the noise from the wedding functions will not 
comply with the Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulation 1997 and the neighbouring 
properties will be impacted; given City staff have already received a number of 
complaints from adjoining landowners in relation to noise at the wedding operations.  
 
Setbacks  

One (1) objection was received from the direct adjoining southern landowner in relation 
to the proposed toilet block location being built up to the existing southern boundary and 
causing an adverse visual impact.  

City staff undertook a site visit to the objector's property to determine the visual impact 
of the proposed toilet block.  

The proposed toilet block has a length of 11.46m, which comprises of 2% the total 
length of this adjoining southern boundary. In addition to the existing barn, the actual 
structures contribute 5% of this length. The remaining length comprises of vegetation 
along the boundary with vacant patches to the rear where no structures on either side 
are present.  

The objector's dwelling is located approximately 68m from the proposed location of the 
toilet block. As shown in the attachment, the surrounding landscaping along the 
boundary and within the adjoining site reduces the visual prominence of the toilet block. 
City staff consider that the toilet block is neither large nor sited close to lot boundaries 
as to render it dominant to an extent that would be considered to be incompatible with 
the area or objectives of the zone. 
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Parking  

Parking calculations were determined in accordance with Table 1 - Land use parking 
requirements under POL-TP-129 - Vehicle Parking Standards. It is noted that there are 
no minimum parking standards for ‘Agriculture – Intensive’ or ‘Tourist Facility’ land uses. 
Minimum parking standards are only applicable for ‘Cabin or Chalet’ along with 
‘Reception Centre’ and ‘Café’ as separate uses.  

• Cabin or Chalet = 2 spaces for every cabin or chalet  
• Reception Centre = 8 spaces for every 100m² 
• Café = 1 space for every 4 persons the building is designed to accommodate  

 
The proposal requires 59 car parking bays in total. The applicant has provided 77 
parking bays which is compliant. Access to the wedding reception area is via an existing 
dirt track located both north and west of the subject site in a one way direction. 

One (1) objection was received from the adjoining southern landowner with respect to 
vehicles parking along the southern boundary, directly west of the existing 'old barn', 
causing an impact to noise. As shown on the attached Plans, the car parking bays for 
guests is scattered amongst the subject site, none of which are identified as being within 
this location. The closest area identified for vehicles to park along the southern boundary 
is 250m west from the existing barn. A condition restricting the location of parked 
vehicles has been recommended.  

Traffic 

The applicant/owner originally requested to have a maximum of 100 people on top of 
additional patrons as part of the café and winery. In accordance with the Department of 
Planning Traffic Impact Assessment Guidelines, where vehicle trips are in excess of 100 
in the peak hour, a Traffic Impact Assessment is to be prepared to assess the level of 
impact development will have on the transport network.  

As the applicant/owner was not prepared to submit a Traffic Impact Assessment, the 
plans were amended to reduce the number of patrons for the wedding facility to 99 and 
also note that as it is a family operation, the cafe/winery will not be trading when there 
is a function occurring as there is not the capacity to do both. A condition on the number 
of patrons and hours of operation has been imposed.  

 

OPTIONS AND IMPLICATIONS 

Option 1: Council may resolve to approve the application for 'Tourist Facility 
(Cabin or Chalet), Café, Reception Centre and Agriculture - Intensive 
Use on Lot 50 (No.8990) West Swan Road, Henley Brook, subject to 
conditions. 

Implications: The applicant will be able to proceed with the proposed development. 

This is the recommended option.  
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Option 2: Council may resolve to refuse the application for Tourist Facility (Cabin 
or Chalet), Café, Reception Centre and Agriculture - Intensive Use Lot 
50 (No.8990) West Swan Road, Henley Brook on the grounds that the 
proposed setbacks, use and development will have an adverse impact 
on the amenity of the southern landowners. 

Implications: The applicant may exercise their right of a request for a review of the   
State Administrative Tribunal. 

This is not the recommended option. 

 

CONCLUSION 

This application is for a proposed Tourist Facility; including a new Café addition, 8 x  
Cabin/Chalets located amongst the existing vineyard, an outdoor open area designated 
for wedding ceremonies and receptions, as well as the extension of agricultural activities 
to accommodate the growing of olive, citrus trees and truffles.  

The subject lot is located within a ‘Swan Valley Rural’ zone under LPS17 and is located 
within ‘Area B’ of the Swan Valley Planning Act 1995. Both a ‘Tourist Facility’ and 
‘Reception Centre’ are ‘A’ uses which means the use is not permitted unless the local 
government has exercised its discretion by granting planning approval after giving 
special notice (by way of advertising).  

The application was advertised for a period of 21 days including a sign on site, 
advertisement on the City's website and a letter to landowners within 200m of the site. 
At the close of advertising 4 submissions were received; 1 non-objection and 3 
objections relating to the wedding receptions including; the hours of operation, noise, 
location of venue, toilet block and car parking area which impact the amenity of the rural 
locality. 

An Acoustic Report was prepared by ND Engineering, which underwent a series of 
revisions in order to clearly demonstrate compliance under the Environmental Protection 
(Noise) Regulations 1997. City staff are now satisfied that subject to the 
recommendations in this report being implemented, the operation of the wedding venue 
can comply. The balance of the development is considered to comply with the objectives 
of the zone. 

The application was referred to the Swan Valley Planning Committee which resolved to 
recommend approval subject to the area of vines being removed limited to the sections 
applied for.  

Council is advised than an application is required in accordance with clause 30A(2)a(ii) of 
the Metropolitan Region Scheme as the development abuts the Development Control 
Boundary. As such, the application is also to be determined by the Western Australian 
Planning Commission (WAPC), pending a decision made by Council.  

Approval is recommended, subject to conditions. 
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ATTACHMENTS 

Location Plan 

Plans for approval: 

Site Plan 

Floor Plans 

Elevation Plans  

Acoustic Assessment  

 

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS 

Nil 

 

STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

Local Planning Scheme No.17  

Swan Valley Planning Act 1995 

Metropolitan Region Scheme Text 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Nil 

 

VOTING REQUIREMENTS 

Simple majority 

 

  



Ordinary Meeting of Council 
06 June 2018 
 

Page 12 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Council resolve to: 

1) Approve the application for the proposed 'Tourist Facility (Cabin or Chalet), Café,  
Reception Centre and Agriculture - Intensive Use on Lot 50 (No.8990) West Swan 
Road, Henley Brook subject to the following conditions: 

1. This approval is for "Tourist Facility", "Cabin or Chalet", "Reception Centre" 
and "Agriculture - Intensive" as defined in the City's Local Planning 
Scheme No.17 and the subject land may not be used for any other use 
without the prior approval of the City. 

2. The operating hours for the Reception Centre use are limited to 3:00m to 
10:00pm on weekends only. 

3. All amplified voice emissions and speeches shall cease at 9:00pm. 

4. All music emissions (both amplified and non-amplified) shall cease at 
10:00pm.  

5. A maximum of 20 functions for the Reception Centre use are permitted 
within any 12 month period. 

6. The maximum number of patrons permitted for functions associated with 
the Reception Centre use shall not exceed 99 persons at any one time.  

7. Prior to any function being held which seeks to use amplified music, the 
applicant/owner must install an in-house sound amplified system with an 
integrated compressor fully calibrated and with tamper proof calibrated 
volume adjustments, so that the average sound pressure level is 75dB(A) 
at 1m from the speaker. The amplified system is to be located on the area 
annotated on the Site Plan, to the satisfaction of the City of Swan Manager 
of Health and Building Services. 

8. All music (amplified and non-amplified) must go through the in-house 
system without exception. No live music or the use of other external 
amplifies and speakers are permitted onsite.  

9. No functions are permitted inside the barn, as annotated on the Site Plan. 

10. The hours of operation for the café are limited from Wednesday to Sunday 
11:00am to 5:00pm, and 11:00am to 3:00pm when there is a function.  

11. The areas of vines that are to be removed shall be limited to that identified 
on the site plan. 

12. A total of 59 car parking bays shall be provided onsite. Vehicle access onto 
the site and car parking locations on site shall be restricted to that shown 
on the approved site plan. 

13. The premises shall be kept in a neat and tidy condition at all times to the 
satisfaction of City. 

14. External lighting shall comply with the requirements of AS 4282 – Control 
of Obtrusive Effects of Outdoor Lighting. 
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15. Earthworks, footings and/or structures are not to extend over any lot 
boundaries. 

16. The applicant is to ascertain the location and depth of any services that 
may interfere with this development.  Any adjustment to these services 
required as part of this approval, must be arranged by the applicant prior 
to works commencing on the site.  Any adjustment must be approved by 
the relevant service authorities and will be at the applicant's expense. 

17. All stormwater is to be collected and contained onsite.  No stormwater is to 
be discharged from the property into other land or reserves.   

18. Any additional development, which is not in accordance with the 
application (the subject of this approval) or any condition of approval, will 
require further approval of the City. 

ADVICE NOTES Standard advice notes apply. 

2) Advise the applicant/owner of the resolution of Council and relevant advice notes 
pertaining to the approval.  

3) Advise those that lodged a submission of the Council's decision accordingly. 

CARRIED 



DISCLAIMER: Information shown here on is a composite of
information from various different data sources. Users are 
warned that the information is provided by the City of Swan 
in this format as a general resource on the understanding 
that it is not suitable as a basis for decision making without 
verification with the original source.
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Floor Plan - Cabin/Chalet (1 Bedroom) 



Elevation Plan - Cabin/Chalet (1 Bedroom)



Floor Plan - Cabin/Chalet (2 Bedroom) 



Floor Plan - Cabin/Chalet (2 Bedroom
Universal Access) 



Elevation Plan - Cafe 



Elevation Plan - Cabin/Chalet (2 Bedroom) 



Elevation Plan - Cabin/Chalet (2 Bedroom
- Universal Access)



Floor Plan & Elevation Pan - Toilet Block 
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